

# Government of Jammu and Kashmir

## School Education Department

Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject:

Re-instatement of Sh. Virinder Sharma, the then Principal, Government Higher Secondary School, Bhaddu, Kathua (attached with CEO Office Kathua).

Reference: i.

Communication No. DSEJ/14351 dated 28.04.2023 of

Directorate of School Education, Jammu.

ii. Communication No. DSEJ/18476 dated 09.06.2023 of

Directorate of School Education, Jammu.

Government Order No: 259 - JK (Edu) of 2023.

Dated: 30.08.2023.

Whereas, Sh. Virinder Sharma, the then Principal GHSS Bhaddu, Kathua has exercised the powers beyond his jurisdiction by issuing the order under endorsement No. GHSS/B/441 dated 08.02.2023 overriding the effect of Government Order No. 2189-JK (Edu) of 2022 dated 16.12.2022 issued by the Administrative Department;

Whereas, after examining the case, vide Government Order No. 40-JK (Edu) of 2023 dated 14.02.2023, Sh. Virinder Sharma, the then Principal GHSS Bhaddu, Kathua was placed under suspension and has been attached with Chief Education Office, Kathua and Director School Education Jammu was appointed as inquiry officer to conduct the inquiry within 15 days;

Whereas, the Director School Education, Jammu has recommended to re-instate the officer with the warning to remain careful in future;

Now, therefore on the recommendations of Director School Education Jammu vide his communication dated 09.06.2023, Sh. Virinder Sharma, the then Principal, Government Higher Secondary School, Bhaddu, Kathua is hereby re-instated with immediate effect in terms of Rule 31 of the J&K CCA Rules, 1956 with the warning to remain careful in future. The period of suspension shall be treated as on duty;



Consequent upon his re-instatement, it is hereby ordered that Sh. Virinder Sharma shall continue to work as Principal Government Higher Secondary School, Bhaddu, Kathua till further orders.

### By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

#### (Alok Kumar) IRS

Principal Secretary to the Government, School Education Department.

No. Edu-LGL0Jmu(CAT)/3/2023-01(7101045)

Dated: 30.08.2023.

#### Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary, JK & L, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Director School Education, Jammu.
- Chief Education Officer, Kathua.
- Concerned.
- 5. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, School Education Department.
- 6. I/c Website, School Education Department.

7. Government Order file (w.3.s.c).

(Masood Ahmad Wani)

Deputy Secretary to the Government.